# 1 2

# 3

# 4

# 5

#### 6

#### 7

#### 8

#### 9

# 10

#### 11

# 12 Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

# 13

# 14

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

## 15 16

# 17

#### 18

#### 19

## 20 21

## 22

#### 23

#### 24

## 25 26

#### 27

28

#### ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY **AMENDING** SUBSECTION 5.64.010.C AND SECTION 21.15.2008, AND BY DELETING SECTION 21.15.2401, ALL RELATING TO SECONDHAND **DEALERS** 

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 5.64.010.C of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

C. "Secondhand dealer" means any person, co-partnership, firm, or corporation engaged in or conducting the business of buying, selling, trading, taking in pawn, accepting for sale on consignment, accepting for auctioning, or auctioning secondhand tangible personal property.

Section 2. Section 21.15.2008 of the Long Beach municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"Pawn shop" means and includes any use where a person, other than banks, trust companies, or bond brokers, who may otherwise be regulated by law and authorized to deal in commercial papers, shares of stock, bonds and other certificates of value, who keeps a pawn office, or engages in, or carries on the business of receiving jewelry, precious stones, valuables, firearms, clothing or personal property, or any other article or articles in pledge for loans, or as security, or in pawn for the repayment of

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 ///

///

monies, and exacts an interest for such loans, or who purchases articles or personal property and agrees to resell such articles so purchased to the vendors thereof, or their assigns, at prices agreed upon at or before the time of such purchases, respectively. Pawn shop also includes any use engaging in cash for gold and the like.

Section 3. Section 21.15.2401 of the Long Beach Municipal is hereby repealed.

Section 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the Mayor.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 

	I hereb	y certify that the foregoin	g ordinance was adopted by the City	
Counc	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of			, 2013,
by the	following vote	:		
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
			City Clerk	
Appro	ved:		Mayor	